Delegated Report		Analysis sheet		Expiry Date:		08/06/2009		
	N//	A / attac		Consul Expiry	Date:	N/A		
Officer Edward Jarvis			Application Nu 2009/0794/L	mber(s)				
Anniharitan Addusa				Duomina Nambara				
Application Address Albany Wing 3rd Floor National Hospital For Ne Queen Square London WC1N 3BG	ery Refer to decisio	Refer to decision notice						
PO 3/4 Area Team Signature C&UD Authorised Officer Signature								
Proposal(s)								
Internal alterations including removal of part of wall at third floor level in the Albany wing to create enlarged waiting room for EEG Department.								
Recommendation(s):	commendation(s):							
Application Type:	Listed Building Consent							
Conditions or Reasons for Refusal:	Refer to Draft De	cision No	otice					
Informatives:								
Consultations								
Adjoining Occupiers:	No. notified	00	No. of responses		No. of o	objections	00	
	N/A		No. electronic	00				
Summary of consultation responses:								
CAAC/Local groups* comments: *Please Specify	N/A							

Site Description

Hospital. 1883-5. By MP Manning and J Simpson. Red Suffolk brick with Doulton's terracotta cornices and string courses; tiled roof. Grade II listed in Bloomsbury CA.

Relevant History

Listed in 1997.

Listed building consent 2008/4081/L granted in 2008 for internal alterations to part of the first floor of the Albany Wing, located on the western elevation of the building.

Relevant policies

B6 Listed Buildings

Assessment

The proposal is to remove a wall between two rooms to create a larger waiting area. Down stand and nibs will be retained.

Internally the building's architectural significance is concentrated to the grand stair and landings which have a classical treatment and mosaic floors. Other rooms and wards are more utilitarian and have seen alteration over time. However some fireplaces and quality details remain.

The wall to be removed is in an area of lower significance and its removal does not harm the special interest of the building. The removal of a comparable wall on the first floor was granted consent in 2008 (2008/4081/L). The proposal is therefore considered acceptable.

I recommend listed building consent be granted.

<u>Disclaimer</u>

This is an internet copy for information purposes. If you require a copy of the signed original please contact the Culture and Environment Department on (020) 7974 5613